

SC92581

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

WILLIAM DOUGLAS ZWEIG, et al.
On behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated

Plaintiffs-Respondents/Cross-Appellants

v.

THE METROPOLITAN ST. LOUIS SEWER DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Respondent

SUBSTITUTE

BRIEF OF THE MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, THE MISSOURI ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL UTILITIES, THE MISSOURI JOINT MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY COMMISSION, AND THE MUNICIPAL GAS COMMISSION OF MISSOURI, COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO AS MUNICIPALS, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT, THE METROPOLITAN ST. LOUIS SEWER DISTRICT

Howard C. Wright, Jr.
Mo. Bar #19391
Carnahan, Evans,
Cantwell & Brown
2113 E. Rosebrier Place
Springfield, Missouri 65804
Ph: (417) 883-6705
Fx: (417) 864-1551
howardwrightjr@me.com

Douglas L. Healy, Esq.
MO Bar #51630
Healy & Healy,
Attorneys at Law, LLC
939 Boonville, Suite A
Springfield, MO 65802
Ph: (417) 864-8800
Fx: (417) 869-6811
doug@healylawoffices.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities4
Municipals Statement of Interest.....8
Suggestions of *Amici Curiae*12
Standard of Review12

POINT 1 THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE MSD
STORMWATER USER CHARGE WAS A TAX BECAUSE THIS
HOLDING IS AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE
AND THE LAW.14

A. UTILITY CHARGES WERE NOT TAXES BEFORE
NOVEMBER 4, 1980.14

B. DEFINITION OF A TAX AFTER NOVEMBER 4, 1980.17

C. KELLER FACTORS18

Introduction.....18

Five-Part Keller Test.....21

Factor 1 – When is the fee paid?21

Factor 2 – Who pays the fee?22

Factor 3 – Is the amount of the fee to be paid affected by the level
of goods or services provided to the fee payer?23

Factor 4 – Is the government providing a service or good?23

Factor 5 – Has the activity historically and exclusively been provided
by the government?24

Table of Contents (cont.)

POINT 2 THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN ATTORNEYS’ FEES WERE
ENHANCED BECAUSE:26

 A. AS A MATTER OF LAW THE WORD “REASONABLE” AS
 USED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 23 OF THE MISSOURI
 CONSTITUTION PRECLUDES AN ENHANCEMENT OF
 ATTORNEYS’ FEES.26

 B. AS A MATTER OF LAW THE FEE ENHANCEMENT OF
 THE LODESTAR BY TWO TIMES DUPLICATES FACTORS
 ALREADY INCLUDED IN THE COMPUTATION OF
 REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES MAKING THE
 ENHANCEMENT UNREASONABLE UNDER ARTICLE X,
 SECTION 23 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION.32

 C. AS A MATTER OF LAW THERE WERE NO EXCEPTIONAL
 CIRCUMSTANCES SHOWN TO JUSTIFY THE ENHANCE-
 MENT OF THE ATTORNEYS’ FEES, THEREFORE THE
 ENHANCED FEES WERE NOT REASONABLE UNDER
 ARTICLE X, SECTION 23 OF THE MISSOURI
 CONSTITUTION.35

Table of Contents (cont.)

INTRODUCTION TO POINT 3 – REFUND CLAIM.38

POINT 3 THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO REFUND
CHARGES TO PERSONS WHO DID NOT FILE A PROTEST
UNDER SECTION 139.031 RSMO BECAUSE:39

 A. NO REFUND IS AUTHORIZED UNDER ARTICLE X,
 SECTIONS 16-24 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION.....39

 B. REFUND PROCEDURES IN SECTION 139.031 RSMO
 ARE MANDATORY.....44

Conclusion48

Certificate of Compliance.....49

Certificate of Service50

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arbor Investments Company, et al. v. City of Hermann,
 341 S.W.3d 673 (Mo. 2011).....18, 19, 21, 22, 23

Armco Steel v. City of Kansas City, Mo., 883 S.W.2d 3 (Mo. 1994)44

B & D Inv. Co. Inc. v. Schneider, 66 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. 1983)45, 46

Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886, 104 S.Ct. 1541, L.Ed.2d 891 (1984).....32

Boone County Court v. State of Missouri,
 631 S.W.2d 321 (Mo. banc 1982)26, 28, 39, 42

Carmack v. Dir. Missouri Dept. of Agric., 945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1997)43

City of Hannibal v. County of Marion, 800 S.W.2d 471 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990)36

Com. Fed. Sav. & Loan v. Director of Rev., 752 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. banc 1988)46

Cox v. Lot, 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 204, 20 L.Ed. 370 (1871).....45

Craig v. City of Macon, 543 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. 1976).....14, 15, 17, 21, 23, 25

Farmer v. Kinder, 89 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. 2002)13, 42, 43

Ford Motor Co. v. City of Hazelwood, 155 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....44

Forest City v. City of Oregon, 569 S.W.2d 330 (Mo. App. 1978).....19, 20

Fort Zumwalt School Dist. v. State, 896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc 1995)39, 41, 47

Gen. Motors Corp. v. City of Kansas City, 895 S.W.2d 59 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)44

Green v. Lebanon R-III Sch. Dist., 13 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. 2000)42, 45

Keller v. Marion County, 820 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc 1992).....12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19

Table of Authorities (cont.)

Cases (cont.)

<u>Kessler-Heasley Artificial Limb Co. Inc. v. Kenney,</u>	
90 S.W.3d 181 (Mo. App. 2002)	13
<u>Koehr v. Emmons,</u> 55 S.W.3d 859 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	45
<u>Ladd v. Pickering,</u> 783 F.Supp.2d 1079 (E.D. Mo. 2011)	33
<u>Leggett v. Missouri State Life Ins. Co.,</u> 342 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. banc 1960)	15, 17
<u>Manzara v. State,</u> 343 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. banc 2011)	27
<u>Metts v. City of Pine Lawn,</u> 84 S.W.3d 106 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)	45
<u>Murphy v. Carron,</u> 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	12
<u>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air,</u>	
478 U.S. 546, 106 S.Ct. 3088, 92 L.Ed.2d 439 (1986)	32, 33
<u>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn,</u> 130 S.Ct. 1662 (2010)	33, 35, 36
<u>Perry v. Strawbridge,</u> 209 Mo. 621, 108 S.W. 641 (1908)	45
<u>Ring v. Metro St. Louis Sewer Dist.,</u> 969 S.W.2d 716 (Mo. banc 1998)	44, 45
<u>Roberts v. McNary,</u> 636 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. 1982)	17
<u>St. Charles County Convention & Sports Facilities Auth. v. Mydler,</u>	
950 S.W.2d 668 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)	13
<u>Shepherd v. City of Wentzville,</u> 645 S.W.2d 130 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982)	19
<u>State ex inf. Danforth v. Cason,</u> 507 S.W.2d 405 (Mo. banc 1974)	26
<u>State at the Information of Martin v. City of Independence,</u>	
518 S.W.2d 63 (Mo. 1974)	28, 42

Table of Authorities (cont.)

Cases (cont.)

State ex rel. Nat. Inv. Corp. v. Leachman, 613 S.W.2d 634 (Mo. banc 1981)44

United States Code

33 U.S.C. Sec. 1342 10

Constitution of the State of Missouri 1945

Article VI, Section 30(a)9, 14

Article X, Sections 16-24 (Hancock Amendment).....26

Article X, Section 18(a).....40

Article X, Section 18(b).....40

Article X, Section 18(e).5.....40

Article X, Section 2239, 47

Article X, Section 22(a)10, 12, 17, 40, 41

Article X, Section 23 9, 10, 12, 13, 26, 29, 30, 32, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 47, 48

Revised Statutes of Missouri

67.010 RSMo46

137.073 RSMo38, 44

139.031 RSMo38,39, 44, 45, 46, 48

Chapter 644 et seq. (The Missouri Clean Water Act) 10

Table of Authorities (cont.)

Miscellaneous

2B Sutherland Statutory Construction §56:4 (7th ed.)28

“reasonable.” *The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language.*

4th ed.2000, updated 2009.....27

“reasonable.”*Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary.* 10th ed. 198327
